File No. <u>160355</u>	Committee Item No Board Item No##
	RD OF SUPERVISORS ET CONTENTS LIST
Committee:	Date:
Board of Supervisors Meeting	Date: April 12, 2016
Cmte Board	
Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Youth Commission Re Introduction Form Department/Agency Co MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Con Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	port over Letter and/or Report n
OTHER	
DPW Order No. 18470 Planning Decision and	2 - March 22, 2016 Notice of Special Restrictions
	er 19, 2015
Tax Certificate - March	
Final Maps	

Date: April 15, 2016

Date:

Prepared by: Brent Jalipa

Prepared by:

[Final Map 8339 - 158 Laidley Street]

Motion approving Final Map 8339, a five residential unit condominium project, located at 158 Laidley Street, being a subdivision of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 6665, Lot No. 056, and adopting findings pursuant to the General Plan, and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled "FINAL MAP 8339," a five residential unit condominium project, located at 158 Laidley Street, being a subdivision of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 6665, Lot No. 056, comprising 4 sheets, approved March 22, 2016, by Department of Public Works Order No. 184702 is hereby approved and said map is adopted as an Official Final Map 8339; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own and incorporates by reference herein as though fully set forth the findings made by the City Planning Department, by its letter dated November 19, 2014, that the proposed subdivision is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan and the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Works to enter all necessary recording information on the Final Map and authorizes the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Clerk's Statement as set forth herein; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and amendments thereto.

RECOMMENDED:

- Hum

Mohammed Nuru

Director of Public Works

**DESCRIPTION APPROVED:** 

Bruce R. Storrs, PLS

City and County Surveyor

## City and County of San Francisco

#### San Francisco Public Works

Office of the City and County Surveyor 1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, Ca 94103 (415) 554-5827 🖫 www.sfdpw.org



Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

**DPW Order No: 184702** 

## CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVING FINAL MAP 8339, 158 LAIDLEY STREET, A FIVE UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 056 IN ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 6665.

#### A 5 UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated November 19, 2014, stated that the subdivision is in conformity with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

- 1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map one (1) copy in electronic format.
- 2. One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the "Final Map 8339", each comprising 4 sheets.
- 3. One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.
- 4. One (1) copy of the letter dated November 19, 2014 from the City Planning Department verifying conformity of the subdivision with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Planning Code Section 101.1.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:



City and County of San Francisco





Phone: (415) 554-5827 Fax: (415) 554-5324

http://www.sfdpw.com

NOV 20 AM 12: 55 Department of Public Works Office of the City and County Surveyor

1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

CAN

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Surveyor

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

Fuad S. Sweiss, PE, PLS, City Engineer & Deputy Director of Engineering

# TENTATIVE MAP DECISION

Date: August 8, 2014

Department of City Planning 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Attention: Mr. Scott F. Sanchez

Project	<b>ID:</b> 8339		7,1
· · ·	ype:5 Units Condo Conv	ersion	
Address#	StreetName	Block	Lot
158	LAIDLEY ST	6665	056
Tentative Map	Referral		

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 based on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from environmental review per Class 1 California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code subject to the following conditions (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this letter to Scott F. Sanchez at the above address):

**Enclosures:** 

Application

Print of Tentative Map

Sincerely

City and County Surveyo

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Mr. Scott F. Sanchez, Zoning Administrator

# NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

RECORD	ING REQUESTED BY:	)	
		)	
And Whe	n Recorded Mail To:	)	CONFORMED COPY of document recorded
		)	11/14/2014,2014J972073
Name:	Sirkin Law APC	)	on with decument no
	388 Market Street, Suite 1300	)	This document has not been compared with the original
Address:	San Francisco, CA 94111	)	BAN FRANCIDCO ADEESOR-RECORDEM
		)	
City:		)	
		)	
State: Cal	lifornia	)	Space Above this Line For Recorder's Use

I (We) Marcus A. Hopper, Margaret M. Kessler, Anthony E. Ravitz SCOTT A. HOPGES, Lloyd F. Mariner, Vera L. Gates, PHILLIP J. NUNEZ, Thomas R. Gluck & Julie N. Gluck, the

owner(s) of that certain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California more particularly described as follows:

# (PLEASE ATTACH THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS ON DEED) BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 6665; LOT: 056, COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 158 LAIDLEY STREET.

hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under Part II, Chapter II of the San Francisco Municipal Code (Planning Code).

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to the approval of Condominium Conversion Application No. 2014.1353Q by the Planning Department as a referral from the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping, Project ID: 8339.

The tentative map filed with the present application indicates that the subject building at 158 Laidley Street consists of a five-unit building located in a RH-1 (Residential House, One-Family) Zoning District. Within the Zoning District, one dwelling unit is permitted, therefore a maximum of one (1) dwelling units can be considered legal and conforming to the Planning Code. The remaining four (4) units must be considered legal, nonconforming dwelling units.

Page 1 of 2

# NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

# The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

- That four (4) of the dwelling units shall be designated as nonconforming dwelling units
  if and when any future expansion occurs. Section 181 of the Planning Code provides
  that a nonconforming use, and any structure occupied by such a use shall not be
  enlarged, intensified, extended or moved to another location, unless the result will be
  the elimination of the non-conforming use with exceptions outlined under Section 181(b)
  of the Code.
- That the remaining one (1) dwelling units shall remain legal and conforming, subject to all of the restrictions of the Code, and any other applicable City Codes. In case of conflict, the more restrictive City Code shall apply.
- 3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.
- 4. The property owner(s) shall record a copy of these conditions with the Office of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco as part of the property records for the block and lot identified above.

The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a violation of the Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of San Francisco.

Dated: 11.3.14	at San Francisco, California.
Vena 9t	Ver ats
(Owner's Name)	(Owner's Signature)
LIND MARINER	Mi
(Owner's Name)	(Owner's Signature)
	7
(Owner's Name)	(Owner's Signature)
(Owner's Name)	(Owner's Signature)
(Owner's Name)	(Owner's Signature)

Page 2 of 2

**Property Tax Section** 



José Cisneros, Treasurer

# CERTIFICATE OF REDEMPTIONS OFFICER SHOWING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID.

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office, there are no liens against the subdivision designated on the map entitled:

Block No.

6665

Lot No.

056

Address:

158 Laidley St

for unpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.

Dund 45

David Augustine, Tax Collector

The above certificate pertains to taxes and special assessments collected as taxes for the period prior to this current tax year.

Dated this 11th day of March. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2016. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.



José Cisneros, Treasurer

# CERTIFICATE SHOWING TAXES A LIEN, BUT NOT YET DUE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code Section 66492 et. seq., that the subdivision designated on the map entitled is subject to the following City & County property taxes and Special Assessments which are a lien on the property but which taxes are not yet due:

Block No.

6665

Lot No. 056

Address:

158 Laidley St

Estimated probable assessed value of property within the proposed Subdivision/Parcel

Map:

\$2,821,226

Established or estimated tax rate:

1.2000%

Estimated taxes liened but not yet due:

\$33,855.00

Amount of Assessments not yet due:

\$1,262.00

These estimated taxes and special assessments have been paid.

Dunol 15

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated this 11th day of March. This certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from this date or December 31, 2016. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector to obtain another certificate.

LANGFORD LAND SURVEYING

424 PRESTON COURT
LIVERMORE, CA, 94551
PHONE (510) 530-5200

JOB NI 4-3190 DRAWING-3190LAID,DWG

ASSESSOR'S BLOCK BBB5 LOT 056, 158 LÁIDLEY STREET

SHEET 1 OF 4

OWNERS' STATEMENT:  WE HEREBY STATE THAT WE ARE THE ONLY OWNERS OF THE REAL PROPERTY SUBDIMOED AND SHOWN ON THIS MAP, AND DO HEREBY CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS MAP ENTITLED "INLA MAP BAJS."  IN MITNESS WHEREOF, WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVE CAUSED THIS STATEMENT TO BE EXECUTED.  OWNERS:  LLOYD T. MARINER  VEN. 4 CATES  PHILLIP J. NUNEZ  WEN. 4 CATES  PHILLIP J.	SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:  THIS MAY WAS PREPACED BY ME, OR UNDER MY DIRECTION, AND IS BASED UPON A FIELD SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUB: MISION MAP -QT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE, AT THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUB: MISION MAP -QT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE, AT THE REQUIREMENTS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS INDICATED AND THAT THE MONUMENTS ARE SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED, AND THAT THIS FINAL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP.  DATE: CCIOBER 19, 20/5  FIG. No. 6895 STATE  DATE: DATE: JUNE 30, 2017   BY: DAY OF	CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:  I HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THIS MAP: THAT THE SUBURSION AS SHOWN IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARED ON THE TENTATIVE MAP, AND ANY APPROVED ALTERATION THEREOF; THAT ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA SUBDINSSION MAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL ROBINANCES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF THE APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAP HAVE BEEN COMPLED WITH, AND THAT I AM SATISFIED THIS MAP IS TECHNORALLY CORRECT.  BRUCE R. STORRS, CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR, CITY AND COUNTY OF 3TM FRANCISCO  BY:  DATE: MARCH. 22 ZOLK  BRUCE R. STORRS PLS 6914  RECORDER'S STATEMENT:  FILED THIS DAY OF AT THE REQUEST OF RICHARD LANOFORD, PLS.  SIGNED: AT THE REQUEST OF RICHARD LANOFORD, PLS.  SIGNED: COUNTY RECORDER CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' APPROVAL:  ON	CLERK'S STATEMENT:  1, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY STATE THAT SAID BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BY ITS MOTION NO.  20	FINAL MAP 8339  A FIVE UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMNUM PROJECT BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED AUGUST 30, 2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013—749883—00
DATED DAY OF, 20,	BY:	N THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA SEPTEMBER 2015
	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE DENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT. STATE OF California

COUNTY OF SAN Experises
ON Doctober 10, 2016
BEFORE ME, Placelm Lawson

PERSONALLY APPEARED LLOYD F. MARINER PENSUMALLY APPEARED LICTOR IN MARKEN
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE
PERSON(A) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT
AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE / SHEP-THEY EXCLUTED THE SAME IN
HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR
SIGMATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S) FOR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S)-ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND
SIGNATURE MANAGE LOWN PRINTED NAME Makelon Lacton

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS \_ San Frenchice COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/28/2019

..... (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED) COMMISSION NUMBER 2125266



\_. NOTARY PUBLIC.

#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT,

STATE OF California COUNTY OF San Francisco BEFORE ME, avid eli alavi

. NOTARY PUBLIC.

BEFORE ME. APPEARED SOUTT R. HODGES
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EMPENDENCE TO BE THE
PERSON(E) WHOSE NAME(E) B/AME SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT
AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN
HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR
SIGNATURE(E) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(E), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED. EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND SIGNATURE \_ PRINTED NAME AVID ELI ALAVI NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS San Francisco COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 21, 2018 COMMISSION NUMBER 2065413 ... (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)



#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ON (0. 12. 20.17
BEFORE NE. T Rey Dane was HENRY, NOTARY PUBLIC,
PERSONALLY APPEARED VERA L CATES

PERSONALLY APPEARED VENA L GAIES
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EMDENCE TO BE THE
PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) (S)AME SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT
AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME HAT HE-SEIF THEY EXCUSTED THE SAME IN
HIS-HEBYTHER AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(DES), AND THAT BY HIE-SHETNIHEN
HIS-HEBYTHER AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(DES), AND THAT BY HIE-SHETNIHENT
SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S) OR THE ENTITY UPON
BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING-PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME TRANS DONDUM HELEN

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND-FOR-SAID COUNTY AND STATE PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 9, 2018 COMMISSION NUMBER 2067575 ... (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)



#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE A NOTARY PUBLIC TO THE INDIVIDUAL MAY SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO MICH THIS CONTINUAL EXPIRES OUT INDIVIDUAL MAY SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO MICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS LATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHPUNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALL FORMAL CONTINUAL COUNTY OF SAM FRANCISCO ON CONTINUAL IS, 2015.

ON CONTROL IS, 2015.

NOTARY PUBLIC.

PERSONALLY APPEARED PHILLIP J. NUNEZ PERSONALLY APPEARED PHILLIP J. NONEZ WHO PROVED TO ME THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(#) WHOSE NAME(#) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEGGED TO ME THAT HE/SPL/THEY EXCUSTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THER AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(#) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(#), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(#) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND LOLL LLL PRINTED NAME <u>avideli alavi</u>

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS San Francisco

COMMISSION EXPIRES MOULDI, 2018

COMMISSION NUMBER 2065413 (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)



#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL. WHO SANDE THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHD, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF California COUNTY OF LOS Angeles ON Detacer 7, 2015 BEFORE ME, Claudia A. Fortney

... NOTARY PUBLIC

BEFORE ME, / / / / / PP-/ PTYSEY , NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED THOMAS R. GLUCK
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(13) WHOSE NAME(3) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO WE THAT HE / SHEET/THEY EXCUSTED THE SAME IN HIS/LERY/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(ES), AND THAT BY HIS/MET/FINER AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(ES), AND THAT BY HIS/MET/FINER SIGNATURE(5) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(3) (OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(3) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

SIGNATURE Claudia a. Fortney PRINTED NAME Claudia A. Fortney NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS Las Angeles COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/24/2017 COMMISSION NUMBER 2039956 \_\_\_\_ (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)

Commission # 2039950 Holery Public - California Los Angeles County

#### FINAL MAP 8339

A FIVE UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE DEED RECORDED AUGUST 30, 2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013—J749693—60 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SEPTEMBER 2015



SHEET 2 OF 4 EY STREET

#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT

STATE OF California COUNTY OF LOS Aracles
ON Orber 7:015
BEFORE ME, Claudia A. Fortney

. NOTARY PUBLIC.

PERSONALLY APPEARED JULIE N. GLUCK WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EMBENCE TO BE THE PERSON(B) WHOSE NAME(B) IS ARREST SUBSCHIEDE TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/PHREY EXCUSTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THERE AUTHORIZED CARCITY(HE/S), AND THAT BY HE/FIER/HE/FIER SIGKATURE(B) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(B), OR THE ENTRY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND SIGNATURE Claudia A. Former

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS LOS Angeles

COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/24/2017 COMMISSION NUMBER 2039956

(SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)



#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT,

STATE OF California ON October 10, 2015 BEFORE ME, Malcola Lausan

BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S)-ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

SIGNATURE MAISON COLOR PRINTED NAME Malcola Lawson

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS \_ Son Francisco

COMMISSION EXPIRES 8 23 7019

COMMISSION NUMBER 2125246 \_\_ (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)



#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF California COUNTY OF Son Francisca
ON October 10, 2015
BEFORE ME, Malcula Lawson

. NOTARY PUBLIC

PERSONALLY APPEARED MARCUS A. HOPPER WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(\$) WHOSE NAME(\$)-IS/AME-GUBSCRIED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHIPHEY PECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THIER AUTHORIZED CAPACITYEES, AND THAT BY HIS/AHER/THIER SIGNATURE(\$) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(\$), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND SIGNATURE Malun Carry & PRINTED NAME Malcolm Lawson NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE

PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS Son Francia COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/2.7 / 2019

COMMISSION NUMBER 2/15/206 ... (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)



#### OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CLARA ON OCHORRE 14, 2013 BEFORE ME. T. ACATAPOPA PAGUTO

PERSONALLY APPEARED ANTHONY E. RAMTZ
WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE GASIS OF SATISTACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE
PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT
AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN
HIS/HER/HEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACHY(ES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR
SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND, SIGNATURE XACAMPANA LOQUED PRINTED NAME T. ACAMPOPA PAGUTO

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SANTA CLAPA

COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 4,2019

COMMISSION NUMBER 2114037 \_\_\_\_ (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)



#### TRUSTEE/BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ON 0 67- 16, 2015

BEFORE ME. NICK DEMOPOULDS NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED STEPHEN ADAMS

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EMDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/AME SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/STREPTHET EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THER AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATUARE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND PRINTED NAME NICK DEMOPOULOS

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS SAN LALLISCO

COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT 27, 2017
COMMISSION NUMBER 2017194 (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)

#### TRUSTEE/BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATE OF ONLO
COUNTY OF Highland
ON S.At 30.2018
BEFORE ME, Nangle Green
PERSONALLY APPEARED JONET E CLOP

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIEDD TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEGGED TO ME THAT HE/STRE/THEY PECULED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGKATUME(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

SIGNATURE 4 Colour
SIGNATURE 4 64 CAUCO
PRINTED NAME NOTICE E. GICEN
NOTARY PURILC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AN

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE
PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF BUSINESS HIGH DAY COMMISSION EXPIRES BAY L. S. A. L. COMMISSION NUMBER QUIL-RE-365826 (SEAL OPTIONAL IF COMPLETED)

# FINAL MAP 8339

A FIVE UNIT RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUM PROJECT A FIVE ONLY RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINUM PRODUCT
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE DEED
RECORDED ALIGIST 30, 2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013—J749893—00
IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SEPTEMBER 2015



SHEET 3 OF 4

ASSESSOR'S BLOCK B685 LOT Q58, 158 LAIDLEY STREET

..., NOTARY PUBLIC,

